MEMORANDUM
POLICE DEPARTMENT

TO: Mike Thoms, Mayor, City of Rock Island

SUBJECT: Liquor Commission Hearing NUMBER: 20-048
RE: Agenda for December 9, 2020 at 4:00pm DATE: 12/01/20

Rock Island Police Department, Community Room
1212 S5th Avenue, Rock Island, IL

Call to Order
Roll Call

Approval of Minutes - Commission Hearings on October 29t 2019; August
25th; 2020; November 5th, 2020; and, November 11th, 2020

Public Comment

IGC Number 20-042

PSR Petro Mart
d/b/a Jesse Mart 722 11th Street

Count I — Loitering / Disorderly Conduct

Witnesses

Officer Daniel Johnson
Sergeant Matthew Franks
Deputy Chief Richard Landi

IGC Number 20-045

Quarter Til, Inc.
d/b/a Quarter Til Tap 1401 14th Avenue

Count I — Minor on the Premises Prohibited
Count II — Sales to Minor Prohibited

Witnesses

Officer Brianne Lonergan
Lieutenant Benjamin Smith
Deputy Chief Richard Landi
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IGC Number 20-044

Klugger Properties, LLC
d/b/a Tim’s Corner Tap

Count I — Hours of Operation
Count II — Closing Time

Witnesses

Officer Christopher Sloan
Officer Brian Kozak

Deputy Chief Richard Landi

4018 14th Avenue

Motion to Reconsider Denial of Claimants — Appellants Appeal to the City of

Rock Island Liquor Commission

RE: Notice of Appeal regarding 3:00 A.M. Licenses

The Rock Island Brewing Company

M.D. Green’s
The Smoking Dog
The Arena

Witnesses

John T. Flynn, Attorney
Michael J. Meloy, Attorney

Terry Tilka, Licensee
Bruce Harrell, Licensee

Dennis Woodward, Licensee

Kyle Born, Licnesee

1815 2nd Avenue
1808 2nd Avenue
1800 2nd Avenue
1811 2nd Avenue

Other Business

Motion to Adjourn

This agenda may be obtained in accessible formats by qualified persons with a disability by
making appropriate arrangements from 8:00 am to 5:00 pm, Monday through Friday, by
contacting Deputy City Clerk Josh Adams at (309) 732-2010 or visiting in person at: 1528 Third

Avenue, Rock Island, IL 61201.
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MEMORANDUM
POLICE DEPARTMENT

TO: Mike Thoms, Mayor, City of Rock Island

SUBJECT: PSR Petro Mart d/b/a Jesse’s Mart Number; 20-042
Loitering / Disorderly Conduct Date: 11/17/20

Svynopsis of Case #2020-008651

On September 15, 2020 at approximately 23:11 hours Sgt. Matthew Franks directed Off.
William Laffredi to conduct a business check at Jesse Mart Convenience Store, 722-11" Street,
to confirm that the business was in compliance with a suspension of it liquor license. After
conducting this check, Lt. Kirk Pattison and Sgt. Franks watched the City cameras at the
intersection 11" Street and 7" Avenue and observed three (3) subjects loitering in front of the
store. Two of these subjects were identified as Xavier McGhee, who was an employee of the
store and Antwain Euell. As they watched these subjects, they witnessed Mr. McGhee pour what
was later identified as Hennessy liquor into a bottle of fruit punch and then consume the punch.
He then put the Hennessy bottle into a black bag and threw it into a trash receptacle next to the
store entrance,

Sgt. Franks and Off. Daniel Johnson responded to the store and met with Mr. McGhee
and Mr. Euell and learned that Mr. McGhee was an employee of the store and currently working.
Off. Franks recovered the black bag containing an empty Hennessy liquor bottle in the trash
receptacle. Mr. Euell advised the officers that he purchased the Hennessy from another location
and was drinking it outside of Jesse Mart. A test of the Hennessy bottle confirmed it contained
alcohol. The officers asked Mr. McGhee to submit to a breath test but he refused.

It should be noted that Mr. McGhee was the subject of a previous liquor license violation
on June 9, 2020 when was observed in front of Jesse Mart engaged in the suspected distribution
of narcotics. Mr. McGhee was subsequently arrested for the possession of a controlled substance.
This incident was taken to the Liquor Commission for hearing on August 25, 2020 for the charge
of Loitering / Disorderly Conduct where the licensee stipulated the violation.

OPS CASE REVIEW
This incident was forwarded to the Office of Professional Standard (OPS) for review. The
officers’ reports for this incident were reviewed along with the individual officers’ body worn

camera (BWC) and City security camera recordings.

End of report.
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BUSINESS REPRESENTATIVE:

Jaswinder Singh (Owner)
3403 78" Street Court
Moline, IL 61265

INVOLVED SUBJECTS:

Xavier M. McGhee (Employee)
832 14™ 1 Street
Rock Island, II. 61201

OFFICERS INVOLVED:

Sergeant Matthew Franks
Officer Daniel Johnson

RECOMMENDATION:

CHARGES:

Loitering / Disorderly Conduct

The information provided constitutes the following violations within the Code of Ordinances:

1) Chapter 3, Section 3-11, paragraph (p) entitled “Loitering/Disorderly Conduct”

I recommend that this matter be heard by the Liquor Commission on the next available scheduled

hearing date.

Respectfully Submitted,

{Jr

=7 .

Richard T. Landi

Deputy Chief of Police / Office of Professional Standards

APPROVED:

DISAPPR’OVED

rey R. uizen
Chlef of Pollce

Page 2 of 2






